

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
WESTERN DIVISION**

SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiff,

v.

GINA McCARTHY, in her official capacity
as the Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-cv-00643-JLH

**PLAINTIFF SIERRA CLUB'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Richard H. Mays (AR Bar #61043)
Richard Mays Law Firm, PLLC
115 South Third Street
Heber Springs, AR 72543
501-362-0055
501-362-0059 (fax)
rhmay@richardmayslawfirm.com

Tony G. Mendoza
Joshua Smith
Sierra Club
85 Second St., 2nd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5589
(415) 977-5793 fax
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org
joshua.smith@sierraclub.org

Matthew E. Gerhart
705 Second Ave., Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340 ext. 1024
(206) 343-1526 fax
mgerhart@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff Sierra Club

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK: THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S REGIONAL HAZE PROGRAM.....	2
II. MATERIAL FACTS THAT ARE UNDISPUTED.....	3
III. JURISDICTION	4
IV. STANDING.....	4
A. Sierra Clubs Members Would Have Standing to Sue Individually.	4
B. The Interests Sierra Club Seeks to Protect Are Germane to Sierra Club’s Mission.....	9
C. The Participation of Individual Members of Sierra Club is Unnecessary.....	9
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. EPA Violated and Continues to Violate Its Non-Discretionary Duty to Finalize a Federal Implementation Plan Within Two Years of Disapproving Arkansas’s Haze Plan.	10
B. The Court Should Order EPA to Fulfill Its Non-Discretionary Duty by April 15, 2016.	11
1. <i>An Accelerated Schedule Is Warranted Because A Final Haze Plan for Arkansas is Long Overdue.</i>	14
2. <i>An Accelerated Schedule is Warranted Because a Final Plan is An Integral Part of the Statutory Scheme.</i>	15
3. <i>Prompt Action is Particularly Appropriate Because a Final Haze Plan Will Improve Public Health.</i>	16
4. <i>The Clean Air Act Forbids EPA From Refusing to Issue a FIP Within Two Years Merely Because EPA Wants to Wait For a State to Revise its SIP.</i>	18
5. <i>The Court Should Afford the Agency No More Time Than Has Been Needed to Finalize Other Regional Haze Plans.</i>	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 298 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	9
<i>Coal. for Clean Air v. S. Cal. Edison</i> , 971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992)	11, 13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Delaney v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 687 (9th Cir. 1990)	11, 12, 14, 20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	4, 6
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	4
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986)	9
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 573 (1992)	8
<i>Natural Res. Def Council v. EPA</i> , 475 F.2d 968 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	12, 20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Browner</i> , 57 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	10, 15
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 22 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 797 F. Supp. 194 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	13
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Train</i> , 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	10, 12, 16
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
<i>San Francisco BayKeeper v. Browner</i> , 147 F.Supp.2d 991 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Gorsuch</i> , 551 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	12, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Johnson</i> , 444 F.Supp.2d 46 (D. D.C. 2006)	10, 13, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 602 F. Supp. 892 (N.D. Ca. 1984)	12, 13

<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 658 F. Supp. 165 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	10, 14
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>State of New York v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 14 Env't'l L. Rep. 20,873 (D.D.C. 1984).....	13
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	16
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jackson</i> , No. 11-CV-00001-CMA-MEH, 2011 WL 4485964 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2011)	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1).....	2, 3, 10, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)	2
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7410(l).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7472(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7491.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(1).....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7492(e)	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2).....	4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(b).....	1
40 C.F.R. § 51.308(d)(1).....	6
69 Fed. Reg. 25,184 (May 5, 2004)	17
71 Fed. Reg. 2,620 (Jan. 17, 2006).....	17

73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	18
75 Fed Reg. 35,520 (June 22, 2010).....	17
77 Fed. Reg. 14,604 (Mar. 12, 2012).....	1, 3, 7, 11
79 Fed. Reg. 5,031 (Jan. 30, 2014).....	22
80 Fed. Reg. 18,944 (Apr. 8, 2015).....	7, 8, 17, 20
80 Fed. Reg. 43,661 (July 23, 2015).....	20
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)(A).....	10
Other Authorities	
136 Cong. Rec. S2608 (daily ed. Mar. 9, 1990).....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N 1077.....	2
Hon. Henry A. Waxman, An Overview of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, 21 Env'tl. L. 1721 (1991).....	15
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3385.....	15
